
MEPS HC-229D CODEBOOK 
2021 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS 

Date: May 09, 2023 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
90 91 ANYOPER ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
92 93 DSCHPMED MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
84 84 EMERROOM DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
94 95 FFIPTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
305 305 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
73 74 IPBEGMM EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
69 72 IPBEGYR EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
232 239 IPDMD21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
223 231 IPDMR21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
262 265 IPDOF21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
280 286 IPDOT21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
240 247 IPDPV21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
216 222 IPDSF21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
266 272 IPDSL21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
296 304 IPDTC21X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
255 261 IPDTR21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
248 254 IPDVA21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
273 279 IPDWC21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
287 295 IPDXP21X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF21X - IPDOT21X 
79 80 IPENDMM EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
75 78 IPENDYR EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
132 139 IPFMD21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
123 131 IPFMR21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
166 172 IPFOF21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
189 196 IPFOT21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
140 148 IPFPV21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
115 122 IPFSF21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
173 180 IPFSL21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
206 215 IPFTC21X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
158 165 IPFTR21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
149 157 IPFVA21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
181 188 IPFWC21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
197 205 IPFXP21X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF21X - IPFOT21X 
105 114 IPTC21X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC21X + IPDTC21X) 
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Start End Name Description 
96 104 IPXP21X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP21X + IPDXP21X) 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
81 83 NUMNIGHX # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
306 317 PERWT21F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
87 89 RSNINHOS REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
85 86 SPECCOND HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
322 322 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
318 321 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
69 72 IPBEGYR EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
73 74 IPBEGMM EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
75 78 IPENDYR EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
79 80 IPENDMM EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
81 83 NUMNIGHX # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
84 84 EMERROOM DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
85 86 SPECCOND HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
87 89 RSNINHOS REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
90 91 ANYOPER ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
92 93 DSCHPMED MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
94 95 FFIPTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
96 104 IPXP21X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP21X + IPDXP21X) 
105 114 IPTC21X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC21X + IPDTC21X) 
115 122 IPFSF21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
123 131 IPFMR21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
132 139 IPFMD21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
140 148 IPFPV21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
149 157 IPFVA21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
158 165 IPFTR21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
166 172 IPFOF21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
173 180 IPFSL21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
181 188 IPFWC21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
189 196 IPFOT21X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
197 205 IPFXP21X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF21X - IPFOT21X 
206 215 IPFTC21X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
216 222 IPDSF21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
223 231 IPDMR21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
232 239 IPDMD21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
240 247 IPDPV21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
248 254 IPDVA21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
255 261 IPDTR21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
262 265 IPDOF21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
266 272 IPDSL21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
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Start End Name Description 
273 279 IPDWC21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
280 286 IPDOT21X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
287 295 IPDXP21X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF21X - IPDOT21X 
296 304 IPDTC21X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
305 305 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
306 317 PERWT21F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
318 321 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
322 322 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
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Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
VALID ID 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 ROUND 1 215 2,226,103 
2 ROUND 2 368 4,274,461 
3 ROUND 3 278 2,836,159 
4 ROUND 4 285 2,920,258 
5 ROUND 5 278 2,621,953 
6 ROUND 6 339 2,937,132 
7 ROUND 7 276 2,372,960 
8 ROUND 8 321 2,686,555 
9 ROUND 9 197 1,480,472 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: ERHEVIDX 
Description: EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 38 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,413 13,329,942 
VALID ID 1,144 11,026,111 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: FFEEIDX 
Description: FLAT FEE ID 
Format: 12.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 54 
End: 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 2,548 24,282,409 
VALID ID 9 73,643 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 66 
End: 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
23 PANEL 23 624 5,115,360 
24 PANEL 24 607 5,184,453 
25 PANEL 25 552 5,762,934 
26 PANEL 26 774 8,293,306 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: MPCDATA 
Description: MPC DATA FLAG 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 68 
End: 68 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 HAS MPC DATA 1,212 11,253,955 
2 NO MPC DATA 1,345 13,102,098 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPBEGYR 
Description: EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 69 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
2020 27 260,345 
2021 2,530 24,095,708 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPBEGMM 
Description: EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 74 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1-12 MONTH 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPENDYR 
Description: EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 75 
End: 78 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
2021 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPENDMM 
Description: EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 79 
End: 80 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-8 DK 7 71,655 
1-12 MONTH 2,550 24,284,398 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: NUMNIGHX 
Description: # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 81 
End: 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 - 159 NUMBER OF NIGHTS 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: EMERROOM 
Description: DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 84 
End: 84 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
1 YES 1,562 14,661,750 
2 NO 995 9,694,303 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: SPECCOND 
Description: HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 85 
End: 86 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-8 DK 35 406,818 
-7 REFUSED 1 5,369 
1 YES 2,428 23,046,420 
2 NO 93 897,446 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: RSNINHOS 
Description: REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 87 
End: 89 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 4 55,412 
-8 DK 29 274,196 
-7 REFUSED 2 41,518 
1 OPERATION OR SURGICAL PROCEDURE 731 6,896,084 
2 TREATMENT/THERAPY 992 9,335,466 
3 DIAGNOSTIC TESTS ONLY 395 3,499,920 
4 GIVE BIRTH TO A BABY (MOTHER) 173 2,118,918 
5 TO BE BORN (BABY) 16 237,931 
6 PREGNANCY-RELATED COMPLICATIONS 21 247,302 
91 OTHER (SPECIFY) 194 1,649,306 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: ANYOPER 
Description: ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 90 
End: 91 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-8 DK 22 233,298 
-7 REFUSED 2 41,518 
1 YES 927 9,155,967 
2 NO 1,606 14,925,270 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: DSCHPMED 
Description: MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 92 
End: 93 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-8 DK 143 1,483,196 
-7 REFUSED 4 52,944 
1 YES 996 9,614,287 
2 NO 1,414 13,205,625 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: FFIPTYPE 
Description: FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 94 
End: 95 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 2,548 24,282,409 
1 FLAT FEE STEM 5 48,498 
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 4 25,146 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPXP21X 
Description: TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP21X + IPDXP21X) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 96 
End: 104 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 11 72,708 
$7.77 - $4,587.08 639 5,769,828 
$4,587.09 - $9,937.30 635 5,959,091 
$9,937.31 - $18,472.23 636 6,070,384 
$18,472.24 - $421,961.72 636 6,484,042 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPTC21X 
Description: TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC21X + IPDTC21X) 
Format: 10.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 105 
End: 114 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2 10,610 
$6.00 - $18,033.50 640 5,860,403 
$18,033.51 - $35,278.45 639 6,410,476 
$35,278.46 - $70,013.52 639 5,995,498 
$70,013.53 - $4,273,857.74 637 6,079,066 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFSF21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 115 
End: 122 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,823 16,138,550 
$1.00 - $150.00 188 1,891,978 
$150.01 - $450.00 180 1,970,267 
$450.01 - $1,300.00 184 2,127,839 
$1,300.01 - $55,000.00 182 2,227,419 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFMR21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 123 
End: 131 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,235 13,448,706 
$3.67 - $2,903.39 334 2,624,085 
$2,903.40 - $7,492.85 328 2,933,327 
$7,492.86 - $14,363.16 330 2,687,095 
$14,363.17 - $420,273.84 330 2,662,840 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPFMD21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 132 
End: 139 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,905 19,073,119 
$1.60 - $1,117.57 163 1,196,199 
$1,117.58 - $3,433.93 164 1,185,410 
$3,433.94 - $7,655.59 162 1,367,578 
$7,655.60 - $78,914.26 163 1,533,747 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFPV21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 140 
End: 148 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,623 13,276,527 
$0.73 - $1,484.00 274 2,791,310 
$1,484.01 - $5,765.13 193 2,155,831 
$5,765.14 - $16,303.65 234 3,119,829 
$16,303.66 - $250,508.00 233 3,012,555 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFVA21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 149 
End: 157 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,464 23,648,377 
$159.43 - $5,850.84 24 198,804 
$5,850.85 - $11,850.94 24 148,301 
$11,850.95 - $23,426.54 22 162,585 
$23,426.55 - $157,724.94 23 197,986 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPFTR21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 158 
End: 165 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,483 23,692,903 
$7.06 - $517.58 19 184,718 
$517.59 - $1,484.00 24 178,060 
$1,484.01 - $2,575.81 14 109,584 
$2,575.82 - $58,296.85 17 190,787 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFOF21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 166 
End: 172 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,553 24,305,619 
$982.60 - $1,054.23 1 6,177 
$1,054.24 - $1,457.41 1 23,958 
$1,457.42 - $2,068.75 1 8,993 
$2,068.76 - $2,348.55 1 11,307 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFSL21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 173 
End: 180 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,544 24,252,951 
$549.67 - $9,908.15 4 38,657 
$9,908.16 - $12,022.01 3 40,657 
$12,022.02 - $15,886.50 3 10,731 
$15,886.51 - $19,492.68 3 13,056 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Page 13 of 19 



MEPS HC-229D Codebook 

Name: IPFWC21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 181 
End: 188 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,553 24,332,062 
$4,251.32 - $5,975.99 1 1,791 
$5,976.00 - $16,606.14 1 5,397 
$16,606.15 - $26,473.49 1 16,803 
$26,473.50 - $27,435.37 1 0 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFOT21X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 189 
End: 196 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,516 23,982,779 
$59.13 - $5,758.84 11 78,132 
$5,758.85 - $7,666.99 12 129,040 
$7,667.00 - $12,022.01 10 72,110 
$12,022.02 - $90,089.18 8 93,991 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPFXP21X 
Description: FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF21X - IPFOT21X 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 197 
End: 205 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 30 310,285 
$5.29 - $3,857.71 632 5,641,993 
$3,857.72 - $8,901.00 632 6,014,134 
$8,901.01 - $16,865.47 632 5,999,458 
$16,865.48 - $421,961.72 631 6,390,183 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPFTC21X 
Description: TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 10.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 206 
End: 215 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 4 25,146 
$6.00 - $16,100.66 639 5,909,417 
$16,100.67 - $31,986.73 638 6,165,933 
$31,986.74 - $63,435.37 638 6,096,066 
$63,435.38 - $4,273,857.74 638 6,159,491 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDSF21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 216 
End: 222 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,246 20,904,667 
$1.00 - $38.59 79 772,208 
$38.60 - $133.97 78 774,349 
$133.98 - $434.05 77 976,194 
$434.06 - $5,056.33 77 928,635 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDMR21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 223 
End: 231 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,393 14,764,573 
$6.64 - $185.34 294 2,384,519 
$185.35 - $508.03 289 2,420,325 
$508.04 - $1,313.79 291 2,534,490 
$1,313.80 - $146,329.00 290 2,252,146 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPDMD21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 232 
End: 239 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,011 20,016,256 
$0.03 - $106.18 137 919,367 
$106.19 - $310.93 137 1,081,944 
$310.94 - $1,008.09 136 1,142,439 
$1,008.10 - $61,589.32 136 1,196,046 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDPV21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 240 
End: 247 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 1,627 13,921,921 
$1.73 - $119.45 236 2,283,872 
$119.46 - $415.57 229 2,608,896 
$415.58 - $1,483.57 233 2,743,911 
$1,483.58 - $58,117.00 232 2,797,452 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDVA21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 248 
End: 254 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,525 24,112,060 
$23.91 - $271.30 12 86,836 
$271.31 - $436.40 4 16,461 
$436.41 - $623.10 8 72,397 
$623.11 - $5,030.69 8 68,299 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPDTR21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 255 
End: 261 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,497 23,825,064 
$1.72 - $46.65 16 122,797 
$46.66 - $267.88 14 122,699 
$267.89 - $686.32 17 150,755 
$686.33 - $5,130.20 13 134,738 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDOF21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 4.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 262 
End: 265 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0.00 2,557 24,356,053 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDSL21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 266 
End: 272 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,543 24,246,928 
$59.14 - $1,105.00 14 109,125 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDWC21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 273 
End: 279 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,549 24,307,720 
$2.00 - $2,473.64 8 48,333 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IPDOT21X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 280 
End: 286 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 2,519 24,038,489 
$2.00 - $24.26 13 138,418 
$24.27 - $86.04 6 60,921 
$86.05 - $729.20 10 64,093 
$729.21 - $1,698.58 9 54,132 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDXP21X 
Description: DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF21X - IPDOT21X 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 287 
End: 295 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 517 4,895,213 
$6.24 - $273.93 511 4,621,085 
$273.94 - $762.07 509 4,748,531 
$762.08 - $1,885.32 510 5,082,990 
$1,885.33 - $146,329.00 510 5,008,233 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: IPDTC21X 
Description: TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 296 
End: 304 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 481 4,583,599 
$13.00 - $1,074.69 519 4,690,962 
$1,074.70 - $2,588.16 519 5,214,522 
$2,588.17 - $6,750.78 519 4,878,448 
$6,750.79 - $264,861.14 519 4,988,522 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 
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Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 305 
End: 305 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT21F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 4 25,146 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 128 1,377,189 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 1,097 10,262,861 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 1,117 10,549,815 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 211 2,141,042 

Total: 2,557 24,356,053 

Name: PERWT21F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2021 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 306 
End: 317 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 55 
427.321020 - 63204.128972 2,502 

Total: 2,557 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2021 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 318 
End: 321 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 VARSTR 2,557 

Total: 2,557 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2021 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 322 
End: 322 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 8 VARPSU 2,557 

Total: 2,557 
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